RESOLUTION NO. 2005-332

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE INCREASING THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE REAL ESTATE RELATED CONTRACTS AND DOCUMENTS FOR THE BOND ROAD WIDENING PROJECT

WHEREAS, improving and widening Bond Road holds a high priority in the City of Elk Grove Transportation Capital Improvement Program and acquiring the necessary right of way and assisting with the required business relocation are important and necessary steps in completing the Bond Road Widening Project; and

WHEREAS, widening and reconstruction of the 1.5 mile stretch of roadway requires acquisition of a portion of twenty-two (22) properties and one business relocation; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2004, the City Council authorized the City Manager, or his designee, to execute real estate related contracts and documents, total compensation for which was not to exceed \$825,000; and

WHEREAS, additional contract authority is needed to complete the required business relocation; and

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby increases the authority of the City Manager, or his designee, to execute contracts and documents for the acquisition of right of way and relocation assistance for those properties affected by the Bond Road Widening Project from an amount not to exceed \$825,000 to an amount not to exceed \$1,150,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of October 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY É. JÁCKSÓN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-332

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 26th day of October, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California